Dinsmôre

Legal Counsel.

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

101 South Fifth Street A Suite 2500 A Louisville, KY 40202

www.dinsmore.com

RECEIVED

OCT 3 1 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Felix H. Sharpe, II (502) 540-2315 (Direct Dial) felix.sharpe@dinsmore.com

October 30, 2018

Ms. Judy Hollon 395 Aliceton Road Gravel Switch, Kentucky 40328

Re: Application of Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular for Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Cell Site (Gravel Switch) in the Commonwealth of Kentucky in the County of Marion - Kentucky Public Service Commission Case No. 2018-00178

Dear Ms. Hollon:

This firm represents Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular ("Bluegrass Cellular") in its application to construct a cell tower facility at 149 Preston Loop, Gravel Switch, Kentucky (the "Gravel Switch Cell Site"). This letter is intended to respond to your concerns as they have been articulated in your letter dated June 12, 2018 addressed to the Public Service Commission, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Your correspondence expressed a concern that your son, Norris W. Hollon, Jr., did not receive notice of the proposed construction. You indicated that Mr. Hollon owns real property within 500' of the proposed site and thus should receive notice.

807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(1)(1) provides that an applicant proposing to construct a cell tower must submit the following to the Public Service Commission:

A statement that every person who, according to the records of the <u>property</u> valuation administrator, owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been:

- 1. Notified by certified mail, return receipt requested of the proposed construction;
- 2. Given the Commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and
- 3. Informed of his/her right to request intervention.

Ms. Judy Hollon October 30, 2018 Page 2

807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(1)(1) (emphasis added).

Bluegrass Cellular complied with this regulation by notifying those persons who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, own property within 500 feet of the proposed tower. Moreover, Bluegrass Cellular attached to its application a list of the persons who were identified in the Marion County records and received the notice. We have no reason to dispute the interest you claim that Mr. Hollon, Jr. has in the surrounding property, however, that interest was not reflected with the Marion County property valuation administrator as of April 26, 2018.

We hope this letter satisfactorily addresses your concerns.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Felix H. Sharpe, II

JES/kwi

Enclosures

cc: John E. Selent, Esq.

Edward T. Depp, Esq.

June 12, 2018

Norris W. + Judy Hollon 395 Alicaton IRD. Gravel Switch, Ky 40328

RECEIVED

JUN 1 3 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Case Number 2018-00178

We received letter and map concerning tower placement at 149 Preston Loop, Gravel Switch, Marion Co. Kg. 40828, The land within the 500' radius belongs to our son Norris U. Hollon, Jr., 3598 Lancaster Rd. Danville, Ky. 40422. He owns 10 acres next to Preston Loop, A 240 foot tower and equipment shelter may affect value of property.

Our property is adjacent to the 10 acres. He has owned the 10 acres for over 10 years and pays owned the 10 acres for over 10 years and pays taxes on it. He should be contacted because his property is closer to tower than any one's,

Sincerelyi Judy Hollon